Draft Final Audit Report of the
Audit Division on the
Los Angeles County Democratic

Central Committee
Janualel, 2007 - December 31, 2008

Why the Audit About the Committee (p.2)

Was Done Los Angeles County Démocratic Central Committee is a local
Federal law permits the party committee headquartered in Burbank, California. For more
Commission to conduct information, see the chart on the Committee Organization, p.2.
audits and field ’

investigations of any ¢

politieal committee that is Financ;ﬁlamtivit
BN “"). * %

required to file reports

o Receipts %
under. the Federa'.l “Ro,. antributvi%"’rfg% $ 297,749
Election Campaign Act oourEoans Received 7,700
(the Act). The G Other. Receipts t*&i}% 10,025
Commission generally G & ransters:from NortEgderal Funds 503,595
conducts such audits o ransfers froanLevin '\@ds 38,845
when a committee Gl e, Fotal Rccnhg%& « $ 857,914
appears not to hav ¢ inet <
the threshold .} Disburse_%"“““"'lgnts
requirerr}ents for o 3 = Operating lixpenditures $ 787,495
substanti ompliance - Loan Repayments 7,700
theACL™Fhe audit ¢ OthceDisbursements 79,573
fiines whether 1% Total‘Bisbursements $ 874,768
commiftee complied wighi:
the liml‘-wé'pns, %2, ¢ Levin Receipts $153,473
pr °h‘bit‘°n§§§\a-,,nd £ L:?Ai; Disbursements $156,930

disclosure néﬁﬁi-\:g;nents S

%‘;;} i 9
of the Act. 4% 4-35’*%;§F‘indings and Recommendations (p. 3)
“ahdi " o Misstatement of Financial Activity (Finding 1)
E e Misstatement of Levin Financial Activity (Finding 2)

Future Action™
The Commission may
initiate an enforcement
action, at a later time,
with respect to any of the
matters discussed in this
report.

1 2U.8.C. §438(b).



Draft Final Audit Report of

the Audit Division

on the

Los Angeles County Democratic

Centr%l%?%gommittee
P

s

January 1, 2007 &1 é'ﬂ"-‘é%\rg&ber 31, 2008




Table of Contents

Part I. Background
Authority for Audit
Scope of Audit

Part II. Overview of Committee

Committee Organization ¢ N

Overview of Financial Activity - -

Part III. Summaries
Findings and Recommendations

Part IV. Findings and’**Recommenda L]
Finding 1. Misstatement of Fmal} ia LActlvxty "%WN

~

Finding 2. Misstatement of Le'vm«f 1nangal Activity % % »3
4!

Page

NN

o A



Part I
Background

Authority for Audit
This report is based en an audit of the Los Angeles County Democratic Central
Committee (LACDCC), undertaken by the Audit Division of the Federal Election
Commission (the Cammission) in accordance with the Federal Election Campaign Act of
1971, as amended (the Act). The Audit Division conducted the audit pursuant to 2
U.S.C. §438(b), which permits the Commission to conduct audits and field investigations
of any political committee that is required to file a repogt under 2 U.S.C. §434. Prior to
conducting any audit under this subsection, the Comui1§8iGn must perform an internal
review of reports filed by selected committees to

particular commiitee meet the threshoid reqmreme;l for samml compliance with the
Act. 2 U.S.C. §438(b). PR ¢

Scope of Audit g

Followmg Commission approved procedures, the Audit sl.llﬁevaluated ﬁ’fégl()ll()Wlng
areas in this audit:

1. the consistency between reporicd ﬁ"lll‘u and bank records;

. the disclosure of individual contributors® mgupatmn aiid name of employer;

the disclosure of disbursements, debt~ and ohli gatlons,

the disclosure vl expénses allocated between e

the compiete::dss ol recoids: and

othar commitice operations necessary (o the review. o’

P W

Scope, Lxmitation

The é‘ﬁs gﬁol L. :\(‘DL(.% 1 u.lsmer
LA GC’s accountid: recordkupmg ATt
cred1 ard processor. kL
contnb’ﬁ%gns for LAC @.- d a'nun iber of other clients. The Audit staff did not have
access to complete records: for this aceg w,unt and therefore was limited in its ability to
verify the pr’(“)“pen accountmt, of transactions relating to the account.

erﬁ% an accounting firm that handles
j:g rting. The firm also acts as LACDCC’s

ederal. Le\'iu@d non-federal accounts;



Part 11

Overview of Committee
Committee Organization

Important Dates LACDCC
e Date of Registration September 6, 1994
® Audit Coverage January 1, 2007 — December 31, 2008
Headquarters Burbank, CA<:%..
/(..;T-:’;.;\.'ﬂ_::s\‘.?-"\"
Bank Information A
o Bank Depositories 1 ¢ N
e Bank Accounts 4 ’ﬁl‘_-‘cdcrul AR g&nt, 1 Levin Account and 2
#\uri-Federal Actounts)
—— . ] RN
Treasurer _ A5
e Treasurer When Audit Was Conducted Kinde Durkee <t
e Treasurer During Period Covered by Audit e"Kﬂhde Durﬁéfgw T
Management Information ‘”‘"“‘E&“‘\‘ .

e Attended FEC Campaign Finance Serlinar:

e Used Commonly Available Campaign %%
Management Software Package \“-g

e  Who Handled Accouﬁtli\g@nd 'Recon:lkeepm ~
Tasks »

sy

-i.‘k.s_ ::

S e,
Ov%me W of Fmanclal Activ1ty

o " *‘% (Au’d“ite£d Amounts)

Federal,CIasl{on-hand @&lanuaryg_b_zom '&%L $ 18,888
o__Comt#ibutions ) TR s 297.749
o LoanSReceived i TN 7,700
o__Other REcEipts . 10,025
o__Transfers fropeNon-Federal Funs ¥ 503,595
Transfers fromilgélm Funds 38,845
Total Federal Receipls - ] i _ $857914
o) Opera ting Expendituresi, 4 787,495
o Loan Repayments ! 7,700
o Other Disbursements 79,573
Total Federal Disbursements $ 874,768
Federal Cash-on-hand @ December 31, 2008 $2,034
Levin Cash-on-Hand @ January 1, 2007 $ 381
Teotal Levin Receipts $ 153,473
Total Levin Disbursements $ 156,930

Levin Cash-an-hand @ December 31, 2008 -$ 3,076



Part 111
Summaries

Findings and Recommendations

Finding 1. Misstatement of Financial Activity
A comparison of LACDCC'’s reported federal activity with bank records revealed a
misstatement of cash-on-hand, receipts and disburscments in 2007 and 2008. In 2007,
LACDCC overstated beginning cash-on-hand by $5.228. understated receipts by $8,920,
understated disbursements by $9,311 and overstated ending-cash-on-hand by $5,619. In
2008, LACDCC understated receipts by $34,278, alsbursc.mcnts by $33,411 and ending
cash-nn-hand by $25,661. In response to the Intéﬁm Audit Repé;;t LACDCC amended
its reports to correct the misstatements presente,d in that report. ‘Z{%‘x

% 22
The Audit staff also identified an apparent prohlblted or excessive contribution contained
in the 2008 misstated receipts. In response to the Intenm"Audlt Report, LACDCC
provided evidence showing thatéthq‘recelpts shouldgnot;,,be ‘considered contributions.
(For more detail, see p. 4.) K

mlsstatement of Ld\h -on- h.md IuelptS dind cisiursement~ m 2008. Specifically,
LACDCC under~tated receipts by $16,32% aiud disbursements by $101,669 and overstated
ending cash-on-hand Al \85 34 I In respuns-. o the Intenm Audlt Report LACDCC




Part IV
Findings and Recommendations

| Finding 1. Misstatement of Financial Activity

Summary
A comparison of LACDCC’s reported federal activity with bank records revealed a
misstatement of cash- on-hand receipts and dlsbursementsyms2007 and 2008 In 2007,
understated disbursements by $9,311 and overstated. endi‘hg cash-en-hand by $5, 619 In
2008, LACDCC understated receipts by $34,278, dis mse%ﬁts by $33,411 and ending
cash-on-hand by $25,661. In response to the Inf€rimy Audit R’"‘e‘"pml I.ACDCC amended
its reports to correct the misstatements presonted in that report.

%
The Audit staff also 1dent1f1rd an apparent ptohibited or excessive cobifibution contained
th :'f” terim ,\udlt Report%]’.%\ DCC

Legal Standard R

A. Contents of Reperts. Each reﬁ% must“dPS lose:

e The amount of cas| _-onehand at theg; eginning’; gr;,dtgnd of th€zeporting period;
The total amouggt;)gﬁ recexpts for the report' g.pen@ nd the calendar year; and
The total amoﬁnt of dlsbur?ements for: th f)ortmg péeriod and the calendar year;
and; @. N EI

e Certain transactlons that requu'e 1tem1zat10n ‘on Schedule A (Iterized Receipts) or
Schedule B (Itemlzeii Dls%ursements) 2 U S C §434(b)(1), (2) and (4).

\i."‘

B. Recelpt of Prohlbfi;ed Cd 1 :_'butlons General Prohibition.
Candidafes and commif tees .may n@tea%cept contributions (in the form of money, in-kind
contrlbutlonshor loans) from»the treaSury funds of the following prohibited sources:
J Corporathns (i.e. any mco"rporated organization, including a non-stock corporation,
an mcompo“fa memberq‘ﬁ' organization or an incorporated cooperifive);
Labor Organizgtigns: or ?P
National Banks. 2§1.5.C. §441b.

C. Extension of Credit by Commercial Vendor.

A commercial vendor, whether or not it is a corporation, may extend credit to a candidate

or political committee provided that:

e The credit is extended in the vendor’s ordinary course of business (see below); and

e The terms of the credit are similar to the terms the vendor observes when extending a
similar amount of credit to a nonpolitical client of similar risk. 11 CFR §116.3(a) and

(b).



D. Definition of Ordinary Course of Business.

In determining whether credit was extended in the ordinary course of business, the

Commission will consider whether:

e The commercial vendor followed its established procedures and its past practice in
appreving the extension of oredit;

e The commercial vendor received prompt, full payment if it previously extended credit
to the same candidate ar palitical committee and

¢ The extension of credit canformed to the usual and normal practice in the commercial
vendor’s industry or trade. 11 CFR §116.3(c)

E. Party Committee Limits.

A party committee may not receive more than $5,000¢f

Ogper year from any one contributor.
2 U.S.C. §441a(a)(1)(C), (2)(C) and (f); 11 CFR §§£10.1 (d) and 1109.
il

PN

F. Contrlbutlons by antcd Llablllty Cont 'p.mles (LLCs)

: -LLC that make&a«»
e . »wf
fiformation as to how the

SRR f""if--ffi'e\ oA, fz
Faots and Anal%s sx%{ oo sg%\ Sy
W e e

A. Facts 2

The Audit staff recoﬁlc Jed the repe )rted fi |.|I activity with the bank records for 2007
and 2008. Tt determined i 1L.ACDCC misstated,cash-on-hand, receipts and
disburtensicnis 1oz both years, T'he follogying d1.| 6s outline the discrepancies and provide
ex@l.mﬁw ions for the dllk.rences

r 2007.w L) ty ‘,&

, Reported Bank Records Discrepancy

Opening Cagh Balance $24,116 $18,888 $5,228
A Overstated

Receipts A $312,959 $321,879 $8,920

ey Understated

Disbursements $299,683 $308,994 $9,311

Understated

Ending Cash Balance $37,392 $31,773 $5,619

Overstated




The net understatement of receipts resulted from the following:

e Offset to operating expenditures not reported + $9,245
e Unexplained differences - 325
Net Understatemnnt of Receipts $8,920
The net understatement of disbursements resulted from the following:
o Disbursements not reported +  $847
e Disbursements reported with incorrect amounts + 9,389
e Reported disbursements that did not clear bank - 98
e Reported voided disbursements - 827
Net Understatement of Disbursements $9,311
2008 Activity S, S
Reported:®7| Bank Records | Discrepancy
Opening Cash Balance $37.3927 $31,773%. $5,619
. *ils,.  Overstated
Receipts L $536,035 [, $34,277
. & \ﬁﬁgerstated
Disbursements $532.364 1 - $565,774 *$33,410
= =M | Understated
Ending Cash Balance $6.786 ! T 82,034 $4,752
il ) ' g Overstated
The net understatéhent of reg;%\%gts resulted from the foll6Wing:
o Unreported:atdyance frofiticredit card processor (see below) + $7,700
e Unreported tr: ﬁggs froin non-federal account (see below) + 42,596
° A&ig“gg«tggﬁtransfer@n Levin fand that \‘vignever made - 16,272
e5IINe; ‘p‘la’i’ﬁi%g«g}jfferénfé; A s, : + 253
%, "¥Net Understafement of Receipts 1" $34,277
The net undéfstatement of dighurseméiits resulted from the following:
. Unrepg’i:‘tg:q repayment.of advance from credit card processor + $7,700
. Unreporie‘d:f‘gggburs%_r’;ﬁiqhts to credit card processor (see below) + 15,000
o Unreported digburséinents + 7,877
e Reported ddsb?i*ifjﬁﬁgénts with incorrect amounts + 26,873
e Reported disbucsements that did not clear hank - 1,374
e Reported voided disbursements - 66
e Reported disbursement paid from Levin account - 22600
Net Understatement of Disbursements $33,410

LACDCC misstated the cash balances throughout 2007 and 2008 due to the errors
outlined above and unknown adjustnaents from prior reporting periods. LACDCC
overstated the cash balance on December 31, 2008 by $4,752.




Advance from and Repayment to Credit Card Processor-$7,700

LACDCC’s federal account received advances from its accounting firm and credit card
processor, Durkes & Asscciates,’ on credlt card proceeds that were being delayed. The
advunces totaled $7,700 and oocurred betwcen December 22 and December 26, 2008.
The canmmittee prepared and dated checks to rapay ihe advances an the days ii received
them, but the checks did not clear the henk until February 17, 2009. LACDCC did not
report the advances of $7,700 and the repayments of the same amount, as noted above.

In addition to the reporting issues relating to these transactions, the Audit staff considers
the $7,700 received from Durkee & Associates an advance or.an extension of credit
outside the ordinary course of business. See 2 U.S.C. § <31« S\s(A)(i) orsee 11 C.FR. §§
100.55, 116.1(e), 116.3. As such, the $7,700 received In I.\CDCC is a contribution and
either an excessive contribution of $2,700 ($7,700 iz~~ lhﬁil‘.nwable contribution limit of
$5,000) or a prohibited contribution of $7,700. depeicling on whether Durkee &
Associstes, as a limited liability compiny. elecied to be treated a~ a partnership ar a
corponitibn for tax purposes.

Disbursed to Credit Card Processor-$15,000

On December 31, 2008, three checks totaling $18.000 were drawn from the féderal
account. Each check was payable io lg%urkee & Asscianies. LACDCC did not report the
checks on its disclosure reports. 1.ACBDCC s counsel explained that the Treasurer
withdrew the funds from the federai ascount as,part of the regonciliation process to
identify possible errors mvolvmg the osx?&o%%d%card ntributions. LACDCC
returued the fonds 10 thp % al account ence it detefrined tha there were 11D probleins
with aredit card ctsnt%lbutlo As wes thel 5asEV the: gedeposﬁ of the $45,000 to the
Levin account (se“égﬁmdmg 2),\howuver LACBDC redeposued the $15,000 in the federal
account months late grkee & Assocnates retumed the money in four increments
betweer May and Decerghu of 20Q9a i :

s 38

Thefreasurer provu.u t listingof credit catdicontributions totaling $61,491 that were
depo into the sh..1ed ciedit'€ard merchant account and identified as contributions to
LACD ﬁ(‘h These credit card contributions apparently represent the funds Durkee &
Assoc1ate swithdrew from 1..\CDCC"stbank accounts (Levin account ($45,000) and the
federal accoungi($15,000)) while reconciling the credit card merchant account. Based on
available recards o: Durker & .\ssociates, the Audit staff eould not determire: whether
LACDCC fonds w.i1e used by Diakee & Associates during the period it held them.

b

3 Durkee & Associates is operated by LACDCC's Treasurer, Kinde Durkee. Durkee & Associates is an
accounting and business management firm with clients including political and non-profit organizations, as
well as small businesses.



Transfer from Non-federal Account-$15,000

LACDCC failed to report a transfer received from its non-federal account in the amount
of $15,000. According to LACDCC'’s eounsel, the $15,000 was ‘erroneously transferred
from LACDCC’s non-federal account to its federal accouat on December 31, 2008, the
same thay t it wrote the ciecks to the eredit card processar. Without receipt of this
transfer, LACDCC’s federal bank account would have had a negative balance of $7,044
on December 31, 2008.

LACDCC transferred $15,000 on November 9, 2009 to return the funds to the non-
federal account. LACDCC'’s counsel stated the purpose for, tge original transfer was
unclear, and that no one from LACDCC’s management w.ns ormed of, or consulted
about, the erroneous $15,000 transfer or the return of those funds. Rather, LACDCC
management became aware of these transactions soléi; as .Pr\,sult of this audit. The
Audit staff could not determine the reason for the tray wler (T6fiie non-federal aecount
based on available recorils. The Audit staff vat' 1ed that tee fun%s were retumed to tire
LACDCC'’s non-federal accannt.

The non-federal account transferred less than* ;ts share of allocated federailnon—federal
costs during the audit period. As such, the federal ;accodn i "t,could have accepted the non-
federal transfer without resultmg, igverfundmg adn
Spghiny
B. Interim Audit Report & Au(;e%l)msn mRecommenhtlon
The Audit staff presented the 1nissta g?ents no@l ahove to*thié representatives for

LACDCC during the ¢xit conference. fiie representaiiy ives did?® 10t provide any
S i ||ﬁ|c..|u.dﬁtlua they y would file amended

information to ex; !&l,al the misstatements:
reports to corract’these errars. : . -

- 3
The Audit staff recommey gd lhai@ 1.ACDCC file amended reports to correct the
misstatements. 1LACDC Wehould ¢ amend th c‘hl%vbalance of its most recent report with

.....

ané;;%lanauon thatihe amen nicnts are d 1‘.._:_; udit adjustments from a prior reporting
T10 )_%*

-
LACDE%%hould also prov, }%& 1nform%§f1"on concerning the $7,700 advance from its credit
card processbr to, establish thati it was 1nade in the ordinary course of business. The
information sho?ﬁd include:;; 33 15
The spemflé-” tenns;ktﬁat-Durkee & Associates apply to such extensions of credit;
e  Whether smular [érms are offered to nonpalitical customers of similar size and
risk of obligatiofi;
e Rationale for why Durkee & Associates chose the time it did to negotiate
LACDCC's checks representing repayment;
Information about Durkee & Associates’ tax status; and
Any other information LACDCC believes might clarify the transactions.




C. Committee Response to Interim Audit Report

In response to the Interim Audit Report recommendation, LACDCC amended its reports,
correcting the misreporting. Also, LACDCC amended its cash balance on its May 2011
monthly report and noted that the adjustment was pursuant to the Audit staff’s direction.

To establish that the advance of $7,700 from its credit card processor was made in the
ordinary course of business, LACDCC’s response explained that Durkee & Associates
considered short-term advances to its clients as benefits encompassed in its 3 percent
credit card transaction fee. It provided a listing of 45 short-term advances that Durkee &
Associates made to both its political and non-political clients dating back to 2001.
LACDCC sufficiently demonstrated that the $7,700 froﬁﬁ'urkee & Associates had a
business purpose and was not for the purpose of in Muenéle a federal election. As a
result, the transaction is not considered a contribntion.

X

Finding 2. Misstatement of Levin Financial Activity

Summary
A comparison of LACDCC's reported Levin activity with hank records rev cgled a
misstatement of cash-on-hand, reg and disbur~-mvr:~ in 2008. For 2008, LACDCC
understated receipts by $16,328 andidisburscinents by $101.669 and overstated ending
cash-on-hand by $85,341. In resporie 1o the [fterim Audit Report, LACDCC amended
its reports to correct‘ﬂw misstatement offLevin Tinancial actis 13a.

Ny w
Legal Stand;a;;d g
A. Reporting. } S
If a state, district or [ogal pMY;QQMItEC s coinbined annual receipts and disbursements
for fedcral glecuqn actxv1tyf( '?f'ofél’ﬂi OOO‘Q"T :more during the calendar year, the
commji tte% ‘i st«dgclose recelpts and dlgﬁufse(r}ents of Federal funds and Levin funds

used,; or ' FEA. 11 eie;g,gmo 36"(b)(2) S

B. C:)%ltqu&%of Levln Repﬁrts Ea pon must disclose:

e The aiount of cash-on-hand for m funds at the beginning and end of the
reporting pt.l‘l()d

e The total amouin of Levin fund receipts for the reporting period and the calendar
year;

e The total amount ol L¢+in tund disbursements for the reparting period and the
calendar year; and

¢ Certain transactions that require itemization on Schedule L-A (Itemized Receipts of
Levin Funds) or Schedule L-B (Itemized Disbursements of Levin Funds). 11 CFR
§300.36 (b)(2).



10

Facts and Analysis

A. Facts

The Audit staff reconciled the reported Levin financial activity with the bank records for
2007 and 2008. Staff determined that LACDCC nrisstated cash-on-hand, receipts and
disborsements for 2008. The following chart outlines the disnrepancies for 2008 and
provides explanatiosis for the misstated Levin activity.

2008 Levin Activity
Reported Bank Records Discrepancy
| Opening Cash Balance | $960 | - $960 | $0__
Receipts $135,990 S152,318 $16,328
: Understated
Disbursements $54,685 ' $156.354 $101,669
£ , & Understated
Ending Cash Balance $82.265 $(3,076) $85,341
ﬁ’x I J_z}_ Overstated
% ¢ e A, y ‘Q Ry
The understatement of receipts resulted from the follow"“g} 1@%
o Unreported transfer from federal account ¢ 4‘-’“ i $6,328
e Unreported contribution * : + 5,000
e Refund of contribution reported a§ a~‘ri
of a disbursement o 5,000
Understatem&:;nt of eceipts < $16,328

.@&
AR N Q - "_.,'.;\_’_&
" i

The understateme?;t d1sbm§$;%§nts resul’tge%é%;/l the followmg
e Unreparted di§bur-amests to Darkee & Associates (see below) + $45,000

"4

*’ %
.
"

° A;:;Jﬁlggj);ow transler 10 non-party commitice (see below) + 35,000
@ther Gnteon od disbursements + 32,941
isbursementsiicorrecily reported as transfer to federal accomnt’ - 16,272
o<g:Refund of contribution rc.pollul as a negative receipt instead
ofsvdisbursement ; 5,000
Ne"t*(}nderstatemeﬁt%%f Disbﬁ%ements $101,669

it f’a
LACDCC rmsst;% its %ndmg cash balances for 2008 due to the errars outlined
above. On DecemBer««»',l 4%% 08, the committee overstated the Levin cash by $85,341.

5 The negative ending cash balance was due to an outstanding check that was not negotiated until February
2009. During the period that it was outstanding, the Levin bank staterments showed a positive cash balance.

6 LAcDCC disbursed $22,600 from its Levin account to a vendor, but it reported this transaction as a
$16,272 transfer to the federal account, which is the amount that could have been transferred from the
Levin account if the disbursement had been paid properly from the federal account. The $22,600 is
included in the $32,941 amount of disbutsements that were not reported. LACDCC also did not report the
transfer of $6,328 — the federal share of the $22,600 expenditure — from its federal account to the Levin
account.



11

Amount Disbursed from Levin Fund-$45,000
Between December 5 and December 22, 2008, four checks made out to Durkee &
Associates totaling $45,000 were drawn on the Levin account. LACDDC did r:ot report
the checks om its Schedules L. According to LACDCC’s counsel, Durkee & Associates
closely examined Its cradit card merchae account’ at the end of 2008 and determined that
a number aof clients Had received duplicate transfars relating to eredit card contributions.
Durkee & Associates concluded that reversing zll credit card transfers made to its clients
was the best way to avoid potential reporting issues. Durkee & Associates would then re-
transfer the correct amount of credit card contributions based upon a reconciliation of its
merchant account. &

\‘H-:v
However, credit card contributions were not deposite @nto ‘the Levin account during the
audit period. As such, there seemed to be no reason® fornDurkee & Associates to
withdraw funds from this account. LACDCC depos1ted credlnbard contributions ih the
federal aceonnt. However, between Decemher 5 and December*22 2008, LACDCC did
not have $45,000 in its federal bank account--(§ee Finding 1. nhove) fThe $45,000
withdrawn from the Levin account was not: ’*-deposned until March 23 ~2010

The committee made an earlier Wpt to redenoul e mum,y in March 2@ 00,
LACDCC's counsel provided a €Héck-in the amoun: ol $-+5,000 made out to the Levin
Fund, along with a deposit ticket dated Mazch 13, 2009. However, this check never
cleared and was not posted to the acco

LACDCC’s eounivi shite~ thut LACDGE@manasement was not jfiformed of, or consulted
about, the $45,000 o1 1zinaify@ithdriwn fromehe L.oviz: 1780d account, the merchant
account check IS%O LACDEE in Marche! '9 or the métchant account check issued
to LACDCC in March 2010. L?A“CDCC m ment became aware of these transactions

only as g ruull of lhe aud t~ }M fé@ er con nds that Durkee & Associates has since

......

mtemal controls mcluﬂg general changes to accountmg and recordkeeping procedures

but do not speuﬁcally detm%procedures that weuld minimize the risk of commingling
LACDCC\proceeds with those of ethétcommittees and Dutkee & Associates.

Arount Tranufgrred nrmg‘;mﬁjévm Account-$35,0010

On November 25,* 008 LAQDCC made a transfer of $35,000 from the Levin accaunt to
a nen-party committEeep: % ena Area Unitad Democratic Headquarters (Pasadena
United), which is anothé¥'Durkee & Associates client. The committee did not report the
transfer on its Schedules L. LACDCC’s counsel explained that the transfer was supposed
to be made from Durkee & Associates’ credit card merchant account to Pasadena United,
but the funds were taken from the Levin account in error.

7 This merchant account was a shared account that received credit card contributions for LACDCC and
Durkee & Associates’ other political committee clients, many of which had the same treasurer as
LACDCC.



12

The Treasurer refunded the $35,000 to the Levin Fund account from the Durkee &
Associates merchant account in three increments between December 17, 2009 and
January 28, 2010. The Treasurer explained that this was more efficient than transferring
$35,000 from Pasadena Uriited to the Levin account and then transferring $35,000 to
Pasadena United from the Durkee & Assoeiates merchant account. The Treasurer
believed this was an appropriate resolutien because the merchant account was the
intended source of the funds.

LACDCC’s counsel states that no one from LACDCC management was informed of, or
consulted about, the error, the method of reversing the erropequs transaction, the timing
or reporting of the error, the return of funds or any other@”s :;et of the corrective effort
undertaken by the Treasurer. 48

B. Interim Audit Report & Audit Division Recorﬁ%end%\h
The Audit staff presented the misstatements g ‘;' in activity toglie representatxves for
" SRR

LACDCC during the exit conference. Thefepresentatives did noty oyide any

information to explain the misstatements, bggu!§| idicated that they wail dsflle amended

reports to correct the errors. e )
The Audit staff recommended th'%%t‘ LACDCC file ames ded reports to corr:%e

misstatements of Levin activity. TRERAS 7\11’111 staff also Te¢ r%mended that LACDCC
reconcxle the cash balance on its mostsrévc%nt report to identify any subsequent

,,,,,

In respanse to th Tht
correctmg the mxskpomng



